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Yarch 14, 1939

ire Julius Re Schwartz,
Lordsburg, New Mexico.

Dear Mre Schwarts:

Answering your letter of the 12th inst., I wish
to state that the situation i{s becoming more
ddfficult and we seem to find no avenue of escapes
KEexico refuses to admit Jewish refugees because
their Passport does not permit them to return to
the Country from which they camee However, we
Imow of many cases which hage been mcceuhl
:tg:ngh contact with Political influence in

Choe

If you have access to such influence, I would
suggest that you write %o then immediately
and put your case before them.

We are informed that the Phillipine Islands is
open to Refugges. Your cousins could perhaps,
go there to await their German numberse

If you are in El1 Paseo within the near future
I will be glad to discuss the matter with youe

Regretting my inability to help you in this
matter, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrse Frank Zlabovicy,

Fz316




larch 23, 1939.

Hlire Jo Re Schwnrtz,
Lordsburg, Ne M.

Dear Mre Schwartz:

In reply to your letter received this morning,
I will be please to have you callk at my home
this coming Sunday morninges

Awvaiting your arrival, I am

Yours wvery truly,

Hrse Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive Ste

Fz:1G




March 31, 1939.

Mre Je Re Schwart
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe.

Dear Mre Schwartzs

I am inclosing herewith letter received from

the Attorney I wrote to in Mexico City in
reference to your case, which is self explanatory.
After reading this letter thru thoroughly, would
appreciate your returning same to me, and at the
au::;ine advise me what your wishes are in this
; ma o

Awai ting your early advice, and with kindest
personal regardsy I am

Yours very truly,

Mrse Frank Zlabovsky,

1G:8 )




April 4, 1939.

Mre Gustavo Arce, Attorney
8alle Palma Noe 59,
Mexicoy De Fe

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter,
and wish %o state that the relatives of the
Stiefel fanily are interested and will be glad
to take care of the financial obligationse

However, it is not quite clear %o us the exact
amount in this cases Do you consider this a
family of three, and wuld the $100 you mention
for a family of three take care of this case?
Do wish us to send Amepfcan or liexican money
for the retainers fee 33=-1/3% 7 How soon will
i1t be necessary to make the bank deposits requir ed?
will these people be able to enter lMexico through
Vera Cruz after the visas are issued by the Mexican
Consul abroad?

1 suppose you are fully cognizant of the fact that
all Passports issued to Jewish people in Gemany
have the leotter "J® which does not permit them teo
returmn to the Country of their bi « In this case
should the Steifel family be admit ted into Mexico,
they will not be able to enter the United States
until the temination of the two years which is one
of the Transportation laws of the United Statese
How will you be able to take care of this ma tter?

My plan in this case is that they should make thelr
home in Agua Prieto, and try to secure for them a
Visitor's visa intc the United States for,a period
of about thpee months, and then have them return Yo
Yexico to await their quota numberes

Please let me know by return mail how soon you can
start work on this case, and the amount of money
to be sent to you, also your opiniom of the various
questions above askede

Thanking you for your usual prompt advice, Iam

Yours very truly,




April 5, 1939

lire Je Re Schwartz,
Lordaburg, Ne Me

Dear Mre Schwartas

Pleage be informed that lira. X He Robinson,
1223 Es San Antonio Street,; El Pago, Texas,
found your ers while on her way to Church,
and has turned them over to me I am now
sending them on to you, with the exception of
the letter from Mexico, and would apprech te
your acknowledging receipt of them to Ilrse
Robinsone

I have already written to the lawyers in
Mexico City, and will advise you as soon as
I hear from theme

7ith kindest personal Ire@rda, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrse Prank Zlabovsky,

P16
(zwes)




April 10, 1939,

Hre Je Re Schwartzs,
Lordsburg, New Mexico.

Dear Mre Schwartzs

I am Just in receipt of a letter from Mexico
City, as follows:

Your le tter April 4.

For your information I consider Stiefel family of
three members, as a case for Dis. 100.00¢ You can
send, as you pleases Mexican or American loney for

ret.a{nera fece The bank deposits must be made as

soon asg tgoanibu, when the Government disposes, and

before the intermations It i5 be able to enter

through Veracruze Considemdng the fact you mention

in your le tter, about the Pungm uj® I shall have

a very hard work in the case, tut I shall be glad to |
take care of the same in order to obtain the Visitor's |
visa you asked fors I note your Agua Prieta¥s plan

and I recommend when that people is in their home,

and before to enter inte United States, to put in
communication with me, in order to handle the matter
roperlyes As soon as you send me retainer®s fee,

D1se 33433¢) 1 shall start work on the case."

1
Upon receipt of your check made out to Gustave Arce
for the sum of $33e33, I shall send it to him and ask
him to work on this case as quickly as possibles
With kindest regards to your wife and self, Iam
|
|

Yours very truly,

lirs« Frank Zlabovekye




April 13, 1939.

Mrs Gustawvo Arce,
Palma 39'
Mexicoy De Fe

Dear Mre Arce:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
of the 6th inste., with reference to the Stiefel
family, and in accordance with your request,

I am inclosing herewith check for $3333 as a
retainer feee.

I would appreciate your starting onr this case

imnediately and let me hear from you in regard

to the matter at your earliest possible con-
veniences

| Awaiting your early response, I anm

Yours v;sry tm]q,

Mrae Frank Zlabovsky,
3 Field Executive.




m’ 2 2 1939 L3

lire Je Re Schwarsz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoes

Dear Mre Schwarzs

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of the 29th ulte
Imwish to state that the Mexican lawyer advises that ﬁe
ies taking immediate steps to get the Visas for your folkse

The articlesin the Paper would not apply to your family,
because of their age, and such reports as we receive from :
our Agencies advise that Germany will not hinder the departure
of people over 50. I would strongly urge that they bring as
1ittle a8 possible with them because the German Govermment
demands that American money be paid for freight and since
they are coming to lexico on a Tourist Visa, the lMexican
Government will not appreciate their bringing ice-boxes or

; furnitures They will use that as a means of refusal at
Port of Entry on the grounds that they are falsifying and
wish to stay in Mexico permanentlye In advidng you, it
is becanse I am anxious to see your family come into Mexico
without difficulty. They may bring wearing apparel, but it
is also mown to us that the German Government examines all
baggage and in one case when a women had six pairs of new
ailk hose, three pairs were taken away from her because the
German anthorities decided that three pair were enough for
any womane This is just an example of what really happens
before people are permitted to leave Germanys

Please be ngsured that we will do everything possible to
expedite their entry into Mexico and then later into the
United Statese

With kindest personal r egards to your whffs and yourself,
I am ‘

Very truly yours,

lirse Prank Zlabovaky






June 7, 1939

Ere Js Re ﬁchwarz.
Lordsburg, Yew Eexico.

Deay Er. Schwayss

#ith further reference to my letter of June Z2nd, I am
now pléansed to attach hereto Credit Slip from the Bance
Facional de Mexico, Sedey Cde Juaresy Ohihe MHexico for
2600 Pesog in the name of Josef Stiefel, which you are

to forward to Mr. Stiefel as proof to the Mexican Consul
in Germany that he hs this woney on deposite Am also
attaching hereto two identification cavds from the afore-
*ntioned bank for complétiom. One of these cards is te
be filled out in ¥we Stiefel's name with his signture,
and the sther is to be filled out in his name, By yourself,
as we 444 with the E1 Paso National Bank. As soOn as the
eards are completed, please return them to me and I will
gend them on the the ¥exican Tanke.

Yesterday I received a letter from Mre Arece enclosing copy

of cable sent to the ¥exicarn Consul in Germany ordering

the vigas with & 111 for 514.94, which amount I am reime
bursing him, as per copy of letter enclosede I am inquiring

of Mre Avce regarding the bonds which will be necessary upon
entry into Eexieo of your relatives. The Mexican Government
requiregs 750 pesos each as & bomd that they will not become
public charges during thelr visit therees That would mean

5850 imerican money, and at the present time do not have

that much in your aceounte Nrse Zlaboveky originally deposited
$1000, amount sent her by you. On May 22nd, we sent Hrs Arce

his balance of $66.67 legal fee, On June 5th, $500 was trasnfer=
red to Juarez Bank, then on June 6th, sent lr. Arce $14.74 for
cable expense, = total of $581.41 expenditures, leaving a credit
to your account of $418.59. I do mot kmow how soom the bomd

will be required, but feclt you should be notifiede -

Trusting this has been handled to your satisfactiom,; amd if
there is any way 1 can be of further assistance %o you, plkase
call on mee



Nye JeRe Schwars,
Hoe 20
iwaiting your response, I am

Yours very tmuly,

Hrs. Sol Goldfard,
207 E1 Paso Nat'l Bank Blig,

Ps S T would suggent that you sail Mp. Stiefel's
deposit 2lip ond eaxd %o him airmail to huvry the
cage alonge ’



Junc ?’ 19@0

Hr. Guetavo Arce,
Palma 39,
Mexico. De Po

Dear Mr. Arces Re: Stiefel Case.

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of May 3lst, I
am attaching herete Cashier®s Check Noe 177560 to
cover cost of cable sent to Germany in the amount of
314 .74«

You will also find inclosed copy of letter from the

El Paso National Bank te the Banco Nacionmal de Hexico,

Se As Cds Junrez, Chihe Nexiceo, confimin: the transfer
of 2500 Pesos to that bank, as requested by the Consul

in Germany., I am this day forwmmrding official notec of

deposit, aloeo identification cards for signatire of Mr.
Stiefel as outlined in your letter of Nay 23rd.

I would appreciate your advising me when it will be
necessary to put up the money for the pers-nal bonds
of 750 Pesos each, and how thsat 1o to be handleds
Awaiting your early advice, and thanking you, I am
Yours very truly,
lirse Frank Zlabovaky,

By ST Thea
Hrse Sol Goldfarby Sec'ye

LG/we
(eNcs)
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June 9th, 1930w

e |

FPrank Zlabovsky,
Plive Street,
§0, TexXas,

Bonds of $750.00 per person will be puted up in the
MIGRATION office in Ciudad Juarez or in Veracruz or Mexico City
at the time of the entry oOr some days before.

Phillips,

tTo X
Schulmeis
has taken

envs
SavVve

For instructions of the He Rabbi Mr. Phillips to m
friend Lic. Pranco Urias I handled this case satisfactory, I wrote
to Mr. Pranco Urias Office, and to lr. Ohillips, on the mgtter of
my fee,-and just now I'y receiving this news, and I shall apprediate
you to send me a check for the amount of my fee.

1

hanking you kind attention,

I'm yours very truly,

BB < . Lice Gustavo Arces

Attorney




June 12y 1939

2CRVETTy
w

2
Lordsburg, New llexicoe
Dear lire Schwarzs

jith further reference to my letter of June 7th, I

wish to advise that @pon communicating with Hrse.
Zlaboveky, she has informed me that before her de-
parture for New York she discussed the arrange ent

for bond with you. She stated that she advised you

to have your relatives in Germany use their own mone
there for bonds, as their money there would not be good
for any other purpese snd at the same Bime & eaving to
yoiie She also stated that you bhad advanced $10 towvards
the cable expense, which I wrote you about, and asked me
to explain to you that immediately upon her return she
will straighten out all these littlie details.

¥o doudbt you have already transmitted the deposit slip
and cardg to Mr. Stiefel as requentedy and arec awaiting
thelr retime

If there is any weay that I can be of further assistance
to you, please call on mee

Yours very truly,

lrs. Sol Goldfarby
Secretarys

1.6/ws



June 13, 1939

Mr. Gustavo Arce,
Palma #39,
Mexicoy De Fe

Re: S el Case
Dear Mre Arces '

Replying %o your letter of June 6%th, wish %o
state under date of June Tth, I matled you
Cashier's Cheek for $14.74 to cover cable costs
as outlined in your letter of May 3lst. Alse
sent you copy of letter from bank showing where
deposit of $2500 had been made in the name of
Josef Stiefele On that day we also forwarded
deposit slips and flentification cards %o Ire
Stiefel for signature and presentation te the
Consul in Cermamny.

If for any reasom the above letter was not received
by you, please notify me at oncee

Yours very truly,

Mrse Sol Goldfard,
Secretaryee.

1.G/ws




June 19, 1939,

¥re Je Re Schwarsz,
Lovdisburg, New Mexicoe.

ear Nre Schwarszs

In acknowledging receipt of your letter of June A8th,
I regret that I am not in position to advise whether
or not the change of route can be made as outlined in
your lettere

Therefore, I am today forwarding your letter to lrse
Zlabovaky by aimail, and she no doubt will advise
you direct whether or not the change can be madee
Regarding your inquiry about Mrse. Zlabovsky, she is
expected home within the next two weekse.

Do not feel that you are a bother, and if there is any~

thing I can deo, please do not hesitate to writee

With kindest regards, I am

Yours very truly,

"Hrse Sol Goldfarbe.






June 29, 1939

Mre Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear lre Schwarz:

Acknowledging your letter of the 28th inste,
with reference to bonds for your relatives,

wish to state I have in my files a recent letter
from Mrse Zlaboveky in regard to this mttere.

She stated that if it were possible for your
relatives to use their own money in Germany for
that purpose for them to do so, but if not
agreeable to the anuthorities there, to arrange
for their bond through a bonding Company in
Mexicoe In that Country you do not have to put
up the cash collatural, as you do in the Us.Ss,
but merely pay for the bond, which would amount
to about -'3:50.&.

Unless you think it urgent that this be arranged
immediately, I believe this can all dbe arranged
immeditely upon the return of lrs. Ziabovsky, who
will be here on or before July 10th. If, you
prefer that arrangements be made sooner, please
let me know, and I will be pleased to write the
Attormeye.

Yours very truly,

Mrse Sol Goldfarb,



July 7, 1939.

Mre Je Re SChWZ}.rZ,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear Hre Schwarz:

in reply to yours of the S5th, wish to state that
Mrgse Zlaboveky is expected home on the evening of
July 12the .

Unless you think the matter too urgent toc wait until
the morning of July 13th, when MNrs. Zlabovsky will
atténd to it, I believe it best to wmit for her. She
und erstands these matters thoroughly, wheresfrankly,

I must admit, this would be a new experience along
those linesy for mes I will be glad to help jou to
the best of my ability if you feel that you should come
down, but since it is ohly a few days more, perhaps
you can hold it off until thene

“hatever you decide to do, let me knowe Inethe-mean-
time, we are forwarding an airmail special delivery
letter to her today, and explaining the situation to
hers No doubt, if she considers the matter urgent,

she will wire us instructionsy and if I hear from her,
will contact you immediately wither by wire or telephone.

Trusting this is satisfactory to you, I am

Yours very truly,

lrse S0l Golifarb.



July 16, 1939.

Mre. Guatavo Arce,
Palma #39,
Mexicoy De Fo

Dear Nres Arce: Reg: Steifel Casee

I have just returned to my desk after being out of the
City for several weeks due to illness, and find the
following complications with reference to the above cases

From letters received f rom the Steifel family, they are
if ormed by the Mexican Consulate in Homburg as follows:

"The Gevernmun#t of Mexico has advised their Consul tes

not to give Visas to Jews if they have permission to enter
Mexico as Ipurisis only.®

It is therefore necessary that the Return Clause be
entirely dropped so that these people may continue their
plans to enter Mexicoe.

A letter from the Holland American Steamship Iine writes
the f ollwing letter under date of June 24th. "We refer

to your le tter of June 24th and want. to ¢4ll your attention
that the Fromtier Officials of Holland will refuse you
transit to Holland unless you .re in possession of a Visa
which allows you to stay permanently in Mexico.®

You will recall my communication in which I placed the
plans for this case before youw, that it is our intention

to have them enter the United States when their registra-
tion number is called from Germg to be transferred to

the American Consul in Mexicoe That is still our lan,

but since the Mexican Govermment makes the aforesaxi’d demands
and the Steamship Company also requires the gunarantee for
permanent entry, I will greatly appreciate your taking this
matier up at once by cable at our expense with the Mexican
in Hamburg, Germanye




Gus tavo Arce,
Noe 2¢

The Steifel's have applied for transportation on

the Holland Aperican Line for August 17th, and am
anxious that their Visas are ¢leared so that they
may start on their journey on that datee.

Upon receipt of your reply with amount expended
on cable, I will reimburse you immediatelye.

Thanking you for your prompt attention, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrge Frank Zlabovsky,

FZ2:16

Pe Se I wish to assure you that the Schulmeister fee
will be taken care of within the next few daysy and
would appr eciate greatly if you would expedite matters
on the Harmelin case. During my absence from the City,
I wvas not aware that this case was still pendinge




Jaly 22, 1939.

To the Hénorable
Consul General of Mexico,
Hamurg, Germanye

Dear Sir:

We are interested in the family of Josef Steifel,
Henrietta Stelfel,; his wife, and relative; Amna
Shutze :

A letter addressed to Josef Steifel from the

Holland -“Amerika~Line, Hamburg, Germeny, informing
him of the necessity of presenting thelr visas
before they can sall for Mexico, and would 1like o
know why their visas have not beey granted. The
cable sent to you on May 31, 1939 was for the purpese
of requesting the issuance of visgs "lnliirranteg®
Rentistas, as per the enclosed copy of the cablee

These people hnve the necessary money to maintain
themselves during thelr stay in Nexice and upon
receipt of their quota number from the United States
of America, they will join their relatives in Lords-
burg, New Nexice, Us S+ As Immediately upon receipt
of your advice; the bonds will be arranged for at
our Juarez, Eexico Porte

If you Tind it necessary to communicate by cable
with reference to this case, please do mot hesitate
to do se at our oxrpenoce

Thanking you for your kind efforts in expediling
this case; I am

Most Respectfully,

lirge Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Executivee




July 25, 1939,

lMre Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexico.

Dear Nre Schwargz:

Attached hereto is copy of "Power of Attomg;
requiring the signature of Josef Steifels g
is merely an extra precaution which the bank is
demanding in case Mre. Steifel does not draw on
the account and & means of prodection to you.

I would appreciate 1t if you would be kind
enough to explain the matter to Mr. Steifel,
and return both your letter and attached copy
immediately, in order that I may forward them
on to New York in time to make the Clipper which
leaves Saturdaye

Thanking you for ywr usual prompt attention,
and with kindest personal regaris, Iam

Yours very truly,

/

lirss Frank Zlabovsky,

FZ:116
(enc)




July 29, 1939

ir. Gustavo Arce,
Palma #39,
Hexicoy, De Feo

Dear lie Apces

I am in receipt of your letter of July 24th, and have given
it much thoughte You may recall my correspondence with
reference to the Steifel case in which I mentiomed %o you

that they are of the Jewish Race, and your answer was that
altho 1t will be more difficult, you would succeed in getiing
the visagss I am now asking you to please give this your
Mﬂ% and get the visas for this case through
as so0n as poss e There are many other cases being held up
awaiting the outcome of this and the sooner they are on their
way to Mexico, Just that much sooner can we jointly benefit by

the new cases that are being daily broguht to my attention in
this offices :

These people will not remain in Mexico any lounger than is
absolfitcly necessary as their ultimate deatination in the
United States of Americae

Thanking you for your prompt attention im this matter, I am

Yours very truly,

= ¥rs. Frank Zlabovsky,

FPZ31G




Hre Guastavo f\'!,'ce’
Palma 5%,
Mexico, De Fe

Dear Mr. Arce: Res: Steifel Cagge

Acknovwledging receipt of your letter of July Jls%,
woull it be possibleto advise the Homoradble Consul
in Hamburg that the Sieifels will depart to the United
States of Americag’'as soon as thelr numbers are issued?

Je wxnect to receive gquota mumbors for them within the
year, not later, as they are registered with the Ame rican
Consul in Cermanye

7ith refercnce to the matter of these people returning %o
Gernany, we all know that 1o impossible because when they

are issued their paseports the letter "J" appears which

bars them from reenteringe. However, in this case, we have

no intention of thelr remaining in Mexico because thelir final
destination is Lordsburg, New Mexico, Usleds, whaore they have
relstives who are in a poeition to receive them and perfectly

wilkine to do 80«

You will be conferring a great favor to me to try to el2ar
this sasee. As to the racial ouestivn, I wish o take that
matter up with you at a~later datee

Again thanking yous I am

Yours veryotruly,

Vrge Frank Zlaboveky,




August 8, 1939«

lMre Je Re Schwarz,
Lordgburg, New Mexicoe.

Dear Mre Schwarsz:

Since my last correspondence with you, I have written ¢
several letters to Mexico City and the last answer

assures me that if your family have all the necessary
papers in order, they should have no difficulty in

getting their visas because the Mexican Govermment

does mot restriet the giving of visas for racial reasonse.
I answered that letter with another appeal and as soon

as I get a reply, will let you knowe I also te to

the Mexican Consul in Hamburg and can only hope for
favorable resultse '

Please rest assured that I will do everything in mny
power to get this case throughe.

mth kindest personal regards from both Mrse Goldfarb
and myself, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrse Fpank Zlabovsky,
Field Executives

FZ:L




Agoste 9 de 1939,

o Bre Lic. don Ignecio Garcie Telles.
Secretarie de CGobernacion.
PRESENTE,

Muy estimedo y fino emigoe:

; En esa Secreteria & tu muy digno carge; en el Deparess
tamento de Migrecion, existe un expediente en gl que aparece que te
“.dignaste conceder autorizacion para que el Sr. STEIFEL y sus dos ==e=
hijos entraren a nuestre pais como INMIGRANTES RENTISTAS; esa Secre-=-
taria se digne enviar oficie a la de Relaciones para que se libren ==

< -las ordenes del caso el Consulado Mexicane correspendiente, pars ls =

vista de los documentos respectivos y relaciones gire las ordenes del

casb.
7/
El dicho' inmigrante, que es de origen aleman, tiene,

- i8egun me avisan, su pasaporte respectivo indicande que ne podrs re--

~tornsr & Alemenia y, por tel motive, nuestre Consul ne puede visar ==
sus pepeles precisamente porque esa ‘Secretaria a tu carge dispuse que
se cuide llener ciertos requisites y, entre elles, el de que pueds -=
volver al pais de procedencis,

Todos leos requisitos han side llenados, peroc ne el ul-
time, y como el Sr, Bteifel no volveras a Alemania sine que entrara a
los Estedos Unidos de Norte Americe, donde ys tiene sus primeros pape=
les y esperara aqué en Mexice, como RENTISTA solamente el tiempe que
'se le he fijedo per usted mientres entra en la cueta o proporcion ==
correspondiente en Estaedos Unides, solicite sk te dignes indicarme si
podria sutorizerse la vise de su decumentacien, aunque ne pueda volver
& Alemania, con la condicion y la obligacien de que sole estara en --
Mexico el tiempe que se le concedie con los requisitos legales, pars
internarse despues en leos Escados Unidos de Norte America, Pero Stm=w
liendo de todes maneres de nuestro pais &l expirar el plazo,

' : Pendiente de tus gratas letras sobre el particular y
«suplicendose perdones la molestie que te infiere, me es grato quedar
‘eomo: siempre tu afectisimo compafiere 'y muy atente amige y servider.




August 14, 1939«

lire Gustavo Arce,
Palma 39,
Mexicoy; De Fe

. Dear Mre Arce: Bes Steifel Cagee

We have just received communication from Gemmany in

which lire Steifel tells us that he has again visited

the Mexican Consul General in Hamburg, and the Consul

advised him that unless the Government of Mexico will

;‘aiw the return to Germany Clause he cannot issue the
S88e ‘ i

Will you please take this matter up at once and ecable
at our expense to the Consul in Hamburge I am enclosing
the part of the letter written in German which I am sure
you will be able to have translated, which deals with
question at issmes .

Thanking you to give this your immediate attention, I
am : .

Yours very truly,

Mrese Frank Zlabovsky,
‘ a © Field Executive.

FZ2:16
{zme)




August 21, 1930«

Hre Je Re uebmrz,
lordgsburg, He ¥e

Dear Mre. Schwarzs

Mroe. Ziaboveky has just phoned me regaréing receipt
of a letter from you, and bas asked me o 2nswer youe

We received a letter dated Auguet 15th from Mr. Arcé,

in wkich he enclosed a copy of letter written to tha

Secretary of Interior of Mexico asking that the return
e : clauce ‘o Germany be weived. He seems to be quite

hopeful for a favorable replye No doubt we will veceive

a reply to this letter shor s and immediately upon re=

ceipt of same will write you something wore definite.

I tmuest tmz all is well with you and yourss

‘With kindest personal regards to both lrse. Schwarsz hd
yourself, I am

JNigst cordially,

¥rse Sol Goldfarbo




ang» i

Smmu 22 1939

Mre Jo Re Schwars,
Lordaburg, New Mexicoe

Dear ¥Mre. Schwarzs

You will be interested in Imowing that we
have just received a communication from Mre Arce,
Attorney in Mexico City, that the Honorable Censul
in Hamburg, Germany bagebeen instructed to issue
visas to your folks in Germanye

If it is possible for you to get in touch
with them and advise them to go to Italy or some other
neutral countiy, they can get a boat from there and
travel the seas in safetfe

‘ With kindest fegards and best wishes for
a happy New Year, I am : ,

Yours very truly,

Mrse Sol Goldfarbe

LGsVWS
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October 17, 1939

lire J« Re Schwarsz,
Lordaburgy Ne MNe

Dear HNres Schvarzs

Acknowledging receipt of your le tter of the 15th, I
am et;;iztng my check for $426.91; as per statement
atta

No one regrets more tham I that your folks were unable

- to leave before the war broke oute It is just one of

those unfortunate things beyond our control. If it
were possible to get communication from them and te
them, I still think there is hope of their leavinge

1 am informed that between the dates of November 1llth
and 15th, a refugee ship will leave some Port in Italy
for the Americas. This boat will accomodate German
refugees who lave visas in orders We are also informed
that the St¢camship Companies will only issue steamship
tickets for Amecrican moneys.

Before drawing out the money from Mexico, would you ecare
to have me invéstigate further with reference to the
above mentioned sailing information, and would you care
to send a cable to your folks asking for an immediate
reply as to the poasiblility of their leavinge Far
convenience, I am enclosing a draft on the E1 Paso Nat'l
Bank for the Mexican lMoneye If you wish this money withe
drawn, please sign and return to me, and I will see that
it is converted into American money ani returned to youe

Awaiting your reply, and with kindest personal regards
to Mrse Schwarz ag :

yourself, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrse Frank Z)ka bovskye

£
- ~-'~.£-np",v E
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October 20, 1939,

Nre Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear ¥re Schwarz:

In answer to the telegram sent yesterday to Mre Arce, he states
that visas are ready for the Steifel's upon their presentation
to the Mexican Consul in Hamburge

1 would suggest that you write to the folks to contact the
steamship Company immediately and see what arrangements can be
made for their departuree If they have to take the steamship

by way of New York, let them do so, DYy all means, and if they
will let you know their plans, I can, perhaps, make arrangements
for them to travel by rail from New York to Agua Prieto. It is
entirely up to them to make the arrangements since they know what
transportation is available at this time. You may advise them
that the neutral countries haye available transportation. Also
suggest that they cable to you their planse

when they receive their visas from the Mexican Coneul, that does
not mean that they must depart at once bécause the time of six
months granted them is from the date of their entry into liexicoe

with kindest regards from Mrse Goldfarb and myself to lMrs.
Schwarz and yourself, I am : :

Cordially yours,

Myge Frank Zlabovekye

FZ231G




October 21, 1939,

Mre Guatavo Apce,
Palma #39,
!me°. De Fe

Dear Mre Arces

¥"ith reference to your telegram, if you will reeall, my

ce endence on the case of the Steifel family, I

pointed out to you that the order from the Mexican Govern-
ment was based on their return to Germany after six monthse
I do not cquite understand from your telegram if that clause
has been removed, and if, removed, was the Consul in Hauwburg
notified to that effect? 1If.not, please see that a cable
goes forth with authorization for the removal of that clause
because lettere from My. Steifel advise us that the Mexican
Consul will mot iseme 2 visa nor will the Transporation

Company sell them a ticket unless that clause is definitely
Zenovede

Pleage notify me at onces

Yours very truly,

Mrse« Frank Zlabovsky,

Pe Se TYour telegram was immediately delivered to me by
¥re Schvartze Thanke for your prompt reply.

FZ31G




October 24, 1939,

Mre Gustavo Arce,
#39, Palma,
Nexico, Ds Fa

Dear Mr. Arce:

As a result of your felegmn with reference to the
Steifel case, I advised Mr. Schwarz to cable his relatives to
immediately apply for their visas to the Mexican Consul in

Hamburgy Germanye Your letter of October 20th states that the

clause for readmittance has as yet not been passede I would
appreciate your taking this matter up and immediately upon
advice from the Department of Immigration that you send cable
to the Consul in Hamburg so that this family does not make
their trip to Hamburg in waine !

With reference to Miss Redlerova's case, I have
written to Mre. Abrahamson to send me check for $66.00 and
also money for the cable to Parise Ine-the-mean-time please
send the cable to Paris, France, and immediately upon receipt
of the gmwnt for the cable, I will send you a check for fee
and cablee g

lire Barta's address is Ave Amsterdam No. 266,

Telephone Iric~4-42-43 and Mexe. P-18~49. I would appreciate
your contacting Mim, and p rhaps by this time he has seem Mre
Harmeline. Should Mr. Harmelin fail to meet this obligation
to you, Mre Naurice Schwartz of E1 Pase, wishes to assure you
that the amount will be padd from E1 Pasoe

Awaiting yeur advice, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Prank Zlaboveky,

Fz316




El Paso, Texas,
November 8, 1939,

!

Mre Gustavo ATrcey
Palma 39,

Kexicos Do Fe  _Ros Steifel Pamily
T MY reces

I have just received a letter from the relative of the above
named family, and am s ending you an exact copy with English
translationy which is self-explanatory.

Please take care of this case at once and clear it up for
us, 0o that the Mexican Consul will be properly instructed
to issue the visase You have assured me in many letters
that the Jewish question does not apply in the Mexican
Government's Immigration policy, but the attached letter

distinctly mentions m;_g]gu_? as interfering with their
receiving the necessary visag from Mexécos

Thanking you to expedite this case, I am
Yours vei'y truly,

lMrse Frank zla‘bovalq.
1016 Olive Stweet.

Deai: lire. Apces

In a recent letter I asked you to cable Paris, France with
reference to Miss Rodlerova case, and have received ne reply
from youe I am awaiting this infommation and also amount of
money expended on cable in order that I smy know how much I
owe you on this casee Immediateély upon receipt of this infore
mationy I will wire Mr. Abrahamson to send a check to cover the
full amount due youe

{

lirse Fo Zlabovskye

Please let me know if lr. Barta has been successful in collecting
your fee from Mr. Harmeline

pQZO




Hovember 11, 1939,

lire Je Re SchwarZ,
lordsburg, New Mexico.

Dear Mre Schwarzs

The enclosed document from the Mexiean Department of
Immigratione This document remvwas the clause which

has been 3so désturbing in this casee Please send this

o them at oncey We are given to understand that
transportation thru Itay is availablee These boats will
lznd in New York and from there they will take a boat to
Vera Cruze However, if I am informed correctly, viien and
from where they embark, and on which vessel, I will instrect
our Chief Port Vorker in New York to try to get their tmas~
}poration from New York changed to that of entry by rail te
lexicoe

Please advise me further if there is anything further 1
can do for youe

With kindest personal regards from both Mrse. Goldfardb and
myself, I am

Very truly yours,

Mrges Fyank Zlabovsky,
Field Executivee

*x)
E;?
)




E1 Paso, Texas,
November 11, 1939

Ir. Gustavo Arecey
Palma #39,
HMexicoy De Fo

Dear- Mre Arces Res Steifel Case

Please cable Hamburg without delay and advise the Mexican
Conuul General that these people are acceptable by his
Governmente As explained to you in my letter of November
8th, it seems from the Germany correspondence, of which
you have copy, that this case is not cuite clear with the
Mexican Consul in Hamburge I hope the cable will clarify
matters, and that the Steifel family will be issued their
visas without any further deley in order that they may
sail fer Mexicos I notice in the carbon coples ismed by
the Department of Immigration that they have sent a carben
copy to Ciundad Juarez, which I greatly appreciate because
it is my intention to have them come in transit thru the
United States if it is possible.

Thanké again for your splendid co'operatiou.

Yours very truly,

Mra. Frank Zlabovsky,

PeSe This being a holiday the banks are all closed, and
therefore I am unable to send the money on the Rodlerova
case until Morday, at chixh time I will see that the money
goes forwvarxrde

lMrs. Frank Zla bovskye







December 6, 1939+

Mre Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear lire Schwarz:

This will acknowledge receipt of yoﬁr letter
of the 5th insts, with copy of cable, and am sure that
you are safe in advising your people that the six month
permit does not take effect until they set foot on
Mexican soile Hgowever, to satisfy you, I am taking the
matter up with the attorneye. _

Trusting this ies the information desired, and
with kindest regards to both yourself and wife, from the
Goidfarbs and myself, I am

Yours very truly,

lMrse Frank Zlabovskye
FZ31G
(Ene)
PeSe Attached you will find cable requestede




December 8, 1939«

lire Guatavo Arcey

Palma #39,
Mexicoy, De Fo
Dear Mre. Arces Res: Steifel family

The enclosed document from the Consul General of Mexice

in Hamburg, Germany, was sent to me with rhfereice to
the above casee

‘According to my interpretation of this German lettel,
fecey the last clause is to the effect that the granting
of the visas expires on the first of the years If such
is the case, please have a renewal te the Consul
in Hamburg because these peorle cannot leave Cermany f
another six weeks, or perhaps two months. Alse inform
the Gonsul that the Bonds will be available upoan their
arrival on NMexican soile At this time the Steifel family
has to theiy Credit in the National Bank of Mexico the sum
of 2500 Pesose If this does not meet the reguirementa
please let me lnow at once, and I shall make additiona

deposite

Since the matier is sy urgent, Dleasge use cable sommunica il on
with t he Consul in Hamburg, so that when this family 4o ready
to leave Cermany, they will experience no further difficulties
in s ecuring their visase ,

Please return the German communication when you are through 1
with ite I have not heard from you in some time, and t.plnk

I owe you a small bille If this is so, please advise meé,

and also amount expended on this new cable, and I will re~

imburse youe

Thanking you for your immediate reply, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrp. Frank Zlabovik ¥,
Field Executivee

FZ:1G







December 14, 1939.

Lordsburg, New Mexico.
Dear My, Schwarsz:

I am just in receipt of letter from Mr.
Arce dated December 11lth, in response to our letter
regarding extension of permit for the Steifel family,
and am enclosing samey, which is self-explanatorye.
Am also returning to you German letter for your filese

|
lire Je Re Schwarsz, ' 1
|
:

will advise you as soon as I have heard
furthere I would appreciate the return of Arce's
lettere

with kindest persohal regardq to lrse
Schwarz and yourself from the Goldfarb s and myself,
., I am i

Yours very truly,

lMrse Frank Zlabovskye.




December 20, 1939,

Mre. Gustavo Arce,
Palma #39,
Mexico, De Fe

Dear lMre. Arce:

We have communication from Berlin, Germany. A family of
four adults wish to enter Mexico as "Rentistas". These
people are Jewish and wish to remain in Mexico until they
receive their quota mumbers to enter the United Statese
Would it be possible to get visas for this family with the
return clause removed from the acceptance by the Mexica
Government? ' ..

Kindly let me know what your fee will be for this family,
and will appreciate your immediate advice ih this mattere.

wishing you a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year, I am
Yours very truly,

Mrse. Frank Zlabovskye

i
é
i
:
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January 15, 1940.

Mr. Gustavo Apce,
Palma #39,
Mexicoy, Ds Fe

Dear Mre Arces Res St ilve

with reference to the extension on this case, I am
disappointed that we have had mo word from you. It

is most urgent that this extension be secured at once
beeahnse conditions in Germany are becéming more tragie
daily.

Please cable the Mexican Consul in Hamburg to grant
this family the visas that have been promised them by
you some months agoy and send me a copy of this cable
80 that I may send it to the Steifels for assurance
that they secure their visas to enter lexicoe

Mre Steifel has been taken into Concentration Camp,
and the only way he will be released is presentation
of documents showing eligibility to leave Germany. I
beg of you to rish this extensione :

mm:xg you for your usual prompt attention, and
awaiting your advice, Iam

Yours very truly,

Mrse. Frank Zlabovskye




Jamary 29, 1940.

lire Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe.

Dear Mr. Schwarz:

Immediately upon receipt of your letter of the 24th inste,

I wired Mre. Arce again, and have just received the enclosed
lettere. I would suggest that you send this letter to your
relatives and let them show it to the Mexican Consule

We are doing everything possible to bring this case to a2
satisfactory temmination, and if I new of anything I could
do to help your folks, other than I have already tried

ydu can be assured I would do ite I am fully convince& that
the delay is due to some lack of presentation on the other
sides Do not hesitate to call on me if I can be of any
service to you, and if you have any suggestions let me know
about them, as I am just as eager to help your folks as you
aree

With kindest personal regards to both your wife and self,
from Mrse. Goldfarh and myself, I am

Sincerely,

lirs« Frank Z'abovskyes

Fz:1G




February 19, 1940.

Mre Je Re Schwarz.
Lordsburgy, Ne Me

Dear Mre Schwarzs

I have taken the liberty of writing to a friend in
Mexico City with reference to your folks, and have
asked him to intercede in their behslf. He hag
been of some assistance to our Organization in other
cases, and hope that he can pull some strings for us
in this cases

Mre. Apce has informed us that he is doing every thing
goaaiblo. but that there must be some lack of co-pperation
rom the other ende

As soon as we hear from Mr. Barta, will let you know,
also whatever other news we receivee.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

Mrse Frank Zlabovsky.



February 19, 1940.

Mre Je Re Schwars,
Lordsburg, Ne Me

Dear Mre. Schwarzs

Since writing you this nonu:g I received the enclosesd
letter from Mre Arce, and s an airmil reply with
check attached, as per enclosed copye

Sincerely, I trust that this will clarify the case,
and that your relatives will soon be able to join
youe

Yours very truly,

Mrse Frank Zlabovsky,




February 19, 1940.

¥r. GCunstavo Areey .
Palma #39’
Mexicoy, De Fe

Dear ¥re Avces ' Rg: Sgeifel Casge

Replying to your letter of the 12th inst., I am enclosing
check for $10.00 and will asgk you to please cable your
message to the Mexican Consulate in Hamburge The reason

I did not answer your last letter is because I was awaiting
commupication from Ge to find out what was really the
difficulty in their inability to secure the necessary visase

I hope this cable will clear the case to the entire satis-
faction of all concerned.

Thanking you for your immediate attention to the afore~
x;entioned cabley, and awaiting your further communication,
am

Yours very truly,
JMRSe FRANK ZLABOVSKY.

FZ:1G .
{ENc)
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February 19, 1940,

4
¥r. Emanuel Barts,
Ave Amsterdam Nos 266, Depe 5
Mexico City, Te Pu :

Dear Mre Bartat Res Steifel Case

I am agein appealing to you to help me clear up the Cerman case
which is gelf explanatory in the enclosed letterse

Mre Apce secms to feel that this case is settled, but the Mexican
Consul General in Hamburg does not issue visas to these peoplee
Would it be possible for you to approach Mre. Arce on this case
and help these unfortunate people get out of Germanys It is ny
und erstanding that Mre Steifel is at present in a Concentration
Camp and the only hope they have for his release is if he hags the
Yexican Visas for himself and familye I am enclosing five Pesos
for stamp and other ense that you may incure Any additional
expense required in this case will be reimbursed immediately upon
receipt of advice from youe

Would appreeinte the return of the letters as soon as you have
finished with theme

i;iuh kindest personal regards to your wife, daughter and yourself,
am

Sincerecly yours,

Mrse Prank Zlabovekye

Fz:16
(uncs)




IRECCIQH «GENML DE POBLACION
DEPTO. DE&HIGRACION

Rerrn Jos@gh Steifél Rl
~¢=0 Lic. Gustavo Arlg

. Hier

: '-b-p-qp--;q—@p-—.--- bahs

..:Ln Beantwertung Ihrer Zuschrift, ‘vom 24. ds, vergmenen Monats,
- teile ich Ihnen mit, dass es netwendig ist., damit die Obrigkeit

weber Ihre Angelegenheit entscheiden kann , dass Sie vor diesem

‘Minister ium beweisen koennen, aaas Sie eine Quotennummer in den.

.. Btaaten erhalten haben um in dieses Land immigrieren zu koennen,

‘‘und nach Beweis von dieser T’a‘g, und um die betrefféenden Ahtorisation 2%
zu erhalten, muessen Sie: in dem Nacional Monte de Piedad, Hier, .

$ 12,000 m.ns" deponieren ~fuer Thren Aufenth&lt, von welchem Depot

Sie monatlich bis zu § 800. 00 beheben koennen, und in der Annahme

,_-»dass Sie keinerlei Arbeit werden machen koermen. |

Gezeichnet. :
Kot OJeda Garc:(a
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March 4, 1940,

Mre Gustave Arce,

Palma #39,
Mexicoy De Fo
Dear Mr. Arcet Re: Steifel Cases

Acknowledging receipt of your le tter of t he 27th ulte,

I do not think it advisable to send a cable to Hamburg,
unless the new regulations are modifieds With reference

to Visas to the United States, if we could secure them

at this time, the Visas from Mexico would be unnecessarye.

It is because theés family must wait for their quota

number that we find it necessary to appeal to the Mexican
Government to give them shelter until such a time that they
many enter the United States and be united with their familye.

The reason they could not secure the Mexican Visa was
because of the demand of the Mexican Government that they
return to the Country of their birth at the expiration of
their stay in Mexicoe You succeeded in having that clause
removed, then Mr. Steifel was placed in a Concentration
Camp in Germany and the only release that he will get is
when the Mexican Consul General in Hamburg grants this
family Visage Is it asking too much that you secure the
extension without these new regulations?

Your efforts in these peoples behalf will be greatly
appreciateds

Yours very truly,

Mrse. Frank Zlabovskye
PZ:1G




March 8, 1940.

Mre Je Re SChW&IZ'
lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear ¥Vr. Schmrzs

Since my last letter to you, I have been bombarding Mre
Arce and lire Barta to try and clear your case by both
afimail and telegrame

The Mexican Government is putiing new restrictions on
Jewish Immigration, and 1t 1s for this reason that we
have been fighting against difficultiesge

You mention in your letter that the Steifel’s hope to

receive their Memican Visas soome These must be issued

by the Mexican Comsul in Hamburgs No Visas are issued

in Mexicoe The only thing that we rely on from the

Mexican Government is that they agprove the case and

send the order to their Consuls abroad, and that has

been taken care of in the Steifel case. I cannot under-

stand why the delays have occurred in this case. The

trouble seems to be at the other ende The Mexican laws

are copied to a great extent from the laws of the United

States and 111 health in aggzioant- excludes a person's :
entrys« I am wondering if t 1s the reason for hindering S
your folkse There are Agencies opeth«,tw
countries abroad, and would ask that you

these agencies to intercede in their behalfe The HIAS

is one of the agenclies, and the"Friends® is also assisting
refugeess I am sure that if they will go to t he Mexican

Consul with some influential representative and give the

Consul some money, it would help them get their visage

Since the German money is of no value to them once they

leave Germany, it would be an excellent way f or them to spend

what they have with the Mexican Consule

As soon as I hear further from Mexico, I will let you hear
from mee

With kindest pe rsomal regards to your wife mnd self, I am




Apﬂl 2' 1940

lre Je Re Schwerz,
Lordsburgs New Mexicoe.

Dear Nre Schwarz:

The enclosed communications from Arce were just recei
and thought I would send them on to you so that you wi
know that we are still working on the casees The Mexican
letter from the Seeretary of the Govermment gives us some
hopes Inetheemean-time I would like to know if you have
had any communication from the Steifelse

7ith kindest personal regards from both Mrse Goldfarb and
myself to Mrse Sbhwarz and yourself, I am

Sincerely,

Mrse Frank Zlabovskye

Pe Se TWould appreciate the return of the letters when you
have finished with theme :
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August 5, 1940,

ire Je Re Schwarsz,

Lordsburg, New Mexicoe.

Deny Mys Schwarzs

Your le tter addressed to Mrs. Zlabovsky has been
handed me for reply due to her absence {rom the
City at this timee

in going through our files I found the two enclosed
pictures of your folkse If there are my o thexg§
please let me Inow and will be pleased to forward
them to youe

Certainly hope that things are going well with you
and yourse

With kindest pe rsomal regards to both Mrse. Schwarsz
and yourself, Iam

Sincerely,

Mrse. Sol Goldfarb,
Secretary.

fiacs )
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